
King's Lynn Area 
Consultative 
Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 16th January, 2020
at 6.00 pm

in the

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

KING'S LYNN AREA CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE AGENDA

DATE: THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2020

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ

TIME: 6.00 pm

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 11)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 
October 2019 (previously circulated).

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area.

4.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.



5.  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chair.

6.  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

7.  BUS SHELTER POLICY FOR THE UNPARISHED AREA OF KING'S LYNN 
(Pages 12 - 23)

The Committee is asked to consider the attached report.

8.  SPECIAL EXPENSES MONITORING REPORT - TO FOLLOW 

9.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE COUNCIL 

The Committee will receive an update from Councillors Devereux and Moriarty 
and Terry Huggins on Governance Arrangements for the Council.

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on Thursday 
19 March 2020 at 6pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn.

11.  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST (Pages 24 - 29)

The Committee is asked to consider items for the future Work Programme.

The Committee is also asked to consider the Cabinet’s Forward Decision List.

To: Members of the King's Lynn Area Consultative Committee

Councillors Miss L Bambridge, F Bone, J Collop, S Collop, A Dickinson, 
G Howman, C Hudson, B Jones, C Joyce, A Kemp, J Lowe, J Rust, A Tyler 
and M Wilkinson

Portfolio Holders

Item 7 – Cllr Richard Blunt, Portfolio Holder for Development
Items 8 & 9 – Cllr Long, Leader



Officers

Item 7 – Vanessa Dunmall & Peter Gray – Property Services

For Further information, please contact:

Kathy wagg
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

KING'S LYNN AREA CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn Area Consultative Committee 
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2019 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - 

Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT:
Councillors Miss L Bambridge, F Bone, J Collop, S Collop, A Dickinson, 
G Howman, B Jones, A Kemp, J Lowe, J Rust, A Tyler and M Wilkinson

Also in attendance:

Councillor B Long - Leader
Councillor Mrs E Nockolds - Portfolio Holder for Culture, Heritage and Health

Officers:
Stuart Ashworth - Assistant Director
Lorraine Gore - Chief Executive
Matthew Henry - Assistant Director

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hudson.

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

5  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34.

6  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

6

Agenda Item 2



2

7  PARISH PARTNERSHIP SCHEME - PROPOSALS FOR THE 
FUNDING PERIOD 2020/21 

The Assistant Director informed the Committee that four schemes had 
been put forward for the funding period 2020/21, as follows:

 Scheme 1 – Speed Awareness Messaging 2 (SAM2) sign for the 
New Lynn Area

This was a scheme which had been put forward by Councillor Rust for 
one moveable Speed Awareness Messaging (SAM2) sign to be located 
in the New Lyn area, on locations in Kent Road, Rosebery Avenue, 
Kensington Road, Queensway or Jermyn Road.  The scheme was also 
supported by Councillor J Rust, County Councillors T Smith and Mrs S 
Young.

 Scheme 2 – New bus shelter at Peckover Way, King’s Lynn

This was a proposal for a new bus shelter at an existing bus stop at 
Peckover Way.  It was understood that a request was made by some 
residents to Councillor Mrs S Collop and that a bus shelter would be 
useful.  A consultation exercise was undertaken with residents and the 
outcome was that one objection had been received from a local 
resident.  The reason for the objection was outlined the report.

There had been no objections received from the Police to the new bus 
shelter, and the scheme was supported by Councillor Mrs S Collop and 
County Councillor Mrs S Young.

 Scheme 3 – New bus shelter at Minster Court/William Booth 
Road

This was a proposal for a new bus shelter at an existing bus stop on 
Minster Court on the Fairstead estate.  It was understood that a 
request was made by some residents to Councillor Mrs M Wilkinson 
that a bus shelter would be use.  A consultation exercise had been 
undertaken with residents and no objections had been received.  

There had been no objections received from the Police to the new bus 
shelter, and the scheme was supported by Councillor Mrs M Wilkinson 
and County Councillor T Smith.

 Scheme 4 – New bus shelter at Saddlebow Road

This was a proposal for a new bus shelter at an existing bus stop on 
Sadlebow Road.  
The proposal had been put forward by Councillor Kemp.  A 
consultation exercise was undertaken with residents/local businesses.  
Two objections had been received and a summary of the objections 
were outlined the report.

7



3

There had been no objections received from the Police to the new bus 
shelter, and the scheme was supported by Councillor A Kemp as 
Borough and County Councillor for the area.

The Committee noted the financial implications of the proposals, and 
that if all four schemes were supported it would add 10p to an average 
Band D Council Tax in 2020/21.

The Committee then made the following recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) That the Committee supports Scheme 1 – the above proposal 
for a SAM sign in King’s Lynn, to be paid through Special Expenses 
over a period of 5 years.

(2) That the Committee supported Scheme 2 – the above proposal 
for a bus shelter on Peckover Way in King’s Lynn, to be paid through 
Special Expenses over a period of 10 years.

(3) The that Committee supported Scheme 3 – the above proposal 
for a bus shelter at Minster Court/William Booth Road in King’s Lynn, to 
be paid through Special Expenses over a period of 10 years.

(4) That the Committee supported Scheme 4 – the above proposal 
for a bus shelter at Saddlebow Road in King’s Lynn, to be paid through 
Special Expenses over a period of 10 years.

(5) That, as the Committee supported all of the above schemes, 
Councillor J Collop be nominated to present the Committee’s views to 
the next Cabinet meeting.

8  CAPITAL SCHEMES - REPORT TO FOLLOW 

The Chief Executive presented the report and explained that Councillor 
Kemp had requested that a new play area be provided close to Hillen 
Road in King’s Lynn.  It was considered that this could be provided at 
the South Lynn Community Centre, which could also help to generate 
more local use of the centre.

It was reported that in the case of this play area, if the scheme was 
costed at £30,000 (estimated typical cost of a Local Equipped Area of 
Play (LEAP)), then the cost of this could be £2,000 per annum for 15 
years - £30,000.  The annual revenue cost of the capital would be 
charged as a Special Expense equivalent to approximately 19p per 
property per year.  There would also be a revenue cost for inspection 
and maintenance, which would add an estimated further cost of £350 
per year, or 3p per Band D equivalent property.  The total cost would 
therefore be approximately 22p per year for 15 years on King’s Lynn 
Special Expenses.

8



4

The Chief Executive explained that the Committee could agree in 
principle to allocate the above capital sum to go forward in the budget 
process but may wish to give further consideration to what would be its 
priorities for capital schemes across the whole of the unparished area.  
In order to agree priorities across King’s Lynn, the Committee could 
establish a Sub-Group to report back to the Committee at specified 
intervals.

Councillor Mrs S Collop asked for clarification, as she understood that 
South Lynn already had a play area.

Councillor Kemp explained that there was not provision for younger 
children in South Lynn.  She acknowledged that there was a play area 
along Wisbech Road, but this was not suitable for younger children.  
There had been instances when young children were playing on the 
roundabout at Hillen Road.  Having the play area situated at South 
Lynn Community Centre would bring in additional benefits.

Councillor Rust added that in principle she supported play areas and 
added that she understood that a couple of play areas had been 
provided on the new development at South Lynn.  She added that it 
might be considered that South Lynn was well provided for. 

Councillor Kemp added that the play area on the new development 
was not accessible for people from Hillen Road, and they did not feel 
comfortable using it.  In addition, there were no pieces of land along 
Hillen Road where a new play area could be provided.  Councillor 
Kemp referred to the proposed location of the new play area at South 
Lynn Community Centre, which was a Council owned facility, and 
considered that the provision of the play area would help to promote 
the Community Centre and increase its usage.

Councillor Howman added that he felt that everyone else would like 
additional facilities within their ward and supported the view that a Sub-
Group should be established to look at capital schemes overall.

The Leader, Councillor Long suggested that the Committee should look 
to see if any external funding was available or whether additional 
equipment could be installed to existing play areas.

The Assistant Director explained that the Executive Director, 
Commercial had looked into the issue of external funding but it was not 
available for the Borough Council.

Councillor Kemp agreed with the Assistant Director that external 
funding was not viable in this instance.

Councillor Mrs Nockolds referred to Pandora Meadows, where a group 
of parents got together and raised money for play equipment, via the 
blue disc scheme at Tesco’s.  She added that Tesco’s were always 
looking for community groups for this type of fundraising.

9



5

Councillor J Collop raised the issue of the Committee being able to 
have a say on how the money in King’s Lynn was spent, and that the 
Committee had to go to Cabinet to ask for any money.

The Leader stated that in previous years there had not been any 
recommendations from the Committee for Cabinet to consider.  He 
added that in some Parish Councils, it was not the Parish Council 
themselves who raised the money but, for example, had a Village Hall 
Committee to do so.

Councillor Kemp referred to the financial assistance scheme and 
suggested that the schemes available and deadlines for applications 
should made known to the Committee.

The Committee noted that if the scheme was agreed, this would have 
an impact upon the special expenses report also being considered at 
the meeting.

Councillor Rust proposed a third recommendation, that the Committee 
recommends the allocation of funding from the King’s Lynn special 
expenses budget for the financial period 2020/2021, for 15 years for a 
new play area at the South Lynn Community Centre and establishes a 
Sub-Group to report back to the Committee on priorities for capital 
schemes within King’s Lynn.  This was seconded by Councillor Kemp 
and agreed by the Committee.

The Committee then made the following recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) That the Committee recommends the allocation of funding from 
the King’s Lynn special expenses budget for the financial period 
2020/2021, for 15 years for a new play area at the South Lynn 
Community Centre and establishes a Sub-Group to report back to the 
Committee on priorities for capital schemes within King’s Lynn.  

(2) That the Sub-Group consists of Councillors Bone, Kemp and 
Rust.

9  2020/2021 KING'S LYNN SPECIAL EXPENSES 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and reminded the 
Committee that one of its Terms of Reference was “to act as a 
consultative forum on the funding raised by, and utilisation of the King’s 
Lynn Special Expenses, and to offer input on priorities for this 
expenditure and of appropriate the level of funds to be raised”.

The Chief Executive drew the Committee’s attention to the increase in 
the Council Tax base for King’s Lynn for 2020/2021 which stood at 
10.672.1 which was an increase of 481.7 from 2019/2020.

10



6

Attention was drawn to the main movements between the special 
expenses charge for 2019/2020 and 2021, namely:  

 An increase of £2,790 in footway lighting to over cover the cost 
of additional lighting and inflation.

 Community centres had increased by £3,650 as a result of 
increased cost of repairs and maintenance, especially at 
Fairstead, due to the age of the building.  

The Committee was also informed that it had been anticipated that the 
Council would not receive revenue support grant in 2020/2021, 
however a one year extension had been granted.  The Council had 
taken the decision to continue with the Council Tax support grant 
passed on to parishes as it had done in recent years.

With regards to the new schemes previously considered by the 
Committee, it was explained that the Band D Charge was subject to 
increase by 10p if all the Parish Partnership Schemes were agreed by 
Cabinet and Norfolk County Council, and an additional 31p if the 
capital sum for the South Lynn Play Area was agreed.   This would still 
represent a decrease from last year’s special expense charge.

Recommendations:

(1) That Cabinet be advised that the Committee endorsed the 
special expense charge for 2020/2021, including the amendments to 
take into account the Parish Partnership Schemes and the Play Area at 
South Lynn.

10  UPDATE ON THE CORN EXCHANGE PROPOSALS 

The Chief Executive provided the Committee with an update on the 
Corn Exchange proposals.  She explained that tenders for the work 
had been received and presented to Cabinet on 24 September.  An 
order had been placed for the works which were planned to start in 
January 2020.  The Corn Exchange would be closed from 11 January 
2020 until the end of March 2020.  The cinema should be able to be 
used from the middle of May.

The Chief Executive/ Portfolio Holder responded to questions 
regarding:

 The award of the contract and costing issues including 
contingencies;

 How the two cinemas in the town would work together;
 Why the cinema would be closed for 3 months.

The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for the update.

11



7

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for item 12 and 13, on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.

12  UPDATE ON THE FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration provided the Committee with an 
update on the Future High Streets Fund.

The Assistant Director responded to questions / queries from the 
Committee.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the presentation.

13  UPDATE ON BOAL QUAY, KING'S LYNN 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration provided the Committee with an 
update on the Boal Quay.

The Assistant Director responded to questions / queries from the 
Committee.

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the update.

14  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST 

The Committee noted the Work Programme and Cabinet’s Forward 
Decision List.

15  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 18 
November 2019 at 6.00pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 8.02 pm

12



 
REPORT TO: King’s Lynn Area Consultative Committee 

DATE: 16 January 2020 

TITLE: Bus Shelter Policy for the unparished area of King’s Lynn 

TYPE OF REPORT: Policy Development  

PORTFOLIO(S): Development – Cllr Blunt 

REPORT AUTHOR: Vanessa Dunmall – Property Services 

 

OPEN/EXEMPT 

 

OPEN 

WILL BE SUBJECT 

TO A FUTURE 

CABINET REPORT: 

 

YES 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 
 

Members of KLACC may recall from their overview of Bus Shelters in the unparished area of 

King’s Lynn, that a process for requesting a new shelter was under development. 

 

This process has been progressed and, as part of a draft policy, is now brought to KLACC 

for comment and input, prior to taking through to Cabinet for adoption. 

 
KEY ISSUES: 
 

• The process has been influenced by the NCC Parish Partnership Scheme 

requirements, for it was agreed in October 2016 that requests such as that for a new 

shelter, would be taken to a scheme of this nature, to try and obtain match funding.   

 

• The process has been developed around the role of the ward councillor, for in 

parished areas, the parish council would be leading.  For this reason, all requests, 

wherever received, will be directed in the first instance to the relevant ward 

councillor, with full officer support available from Property Services.  Views are 

welcomed on this approach. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
 

This is a new policy and a new process being developed, therefore no alternative proposals 

have been considered.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

Members of KLACC are asked to provide input to the proposed process, included in the draft 

policy document, prior to this being taken to Cabinet for adoption. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To participate in the adoption of the new proposed ‘Bus Shelter Installation and Maintenance 
Policy’.   
 

13

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAIL 

 

1. Introduction 

 

The Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk has been responsible for bus shelters in 

the unparished area of King’s Lynn since the start of 2018.  A policy for dealing with the 

installation of new shelters and the maintenance of existing shelters, is needed. 

 

2. Proposal   

 

A policy has been drafted and is brought to the KLACC for comment and input, prior to 

taking through to Cabinet and Full Council for adoption. 

 

3. Issues for the Panel to Consider 

 

• The process for considering a new shelter has been influenced by the NCC Parish 

Partnership Scheme requirements, as it was agreed in October 2016 that requests 

such as that for a new shelter, would be taken to a scheme of this nature, to try and 

obtain match fund
[...]
.   

Map: Bus Shelters (x26)  

 

Note: BUSSH032 (St Peters Road) is not included in the 26 as this shelter was not included 

in the original handover from the advertising company. 

18



Page 4 of 9 
 

 

2. Legal framework / relevant legislation 
 

As the lowest tier of local government in the unparished area of King’s Lynn, the Borough 

Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk is empowered under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 to provide and maintain shelters on roads or land 

adjoining roads in the unparished area.   

There is a duty under the Crime and Disorder Act (1998) {section 1} to ensure bus shelters 

provide a quality waiting environment that reduces fear of crime and improves the overall 

public transport experience.  

Additionally, there is a statutory requirement that where lighting to the bus shelter is 

provided, there is a duty to maintain.  

3. Policy statement 
 

To meet the legal framework, the following policy statement applies to bus shelters for the 

unparished area of King’s Lynn: 

1. The council is committed to ensuring effective management of existing bus shelters 

in the unparished area of King’s Lynn, within available funding allowances, to help 

encourage bus transport usage and passenger growth. 

2. The council’s management of bus shelters will meet the requirements within the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1953 and will be carried out by the 

Property Services department, to include administration of the budget, the inspection 

regime, repairs and maintenance requirements.   

3. Maintenance, inspection, repairs and provision of bus shelters will be funded through 

special expenses, as this is a Parish Council function, funded by the Parish Precept 

in parished areas. 

4. Requests for new bus shelters, with the relevant supporting business case, will be 

taken in the first instance, as an application by the Assistant Director supporting the 

King’s Lynn Area Consult
[...]
 

development.

22



Page 8 of 9 
 

Appendices 

Process Drawing 

 

23



Page 9 of 9 
 

9. Version Control 

 

Policy name Bus Shelter Installation and Maintenance Policy  
Relating only to unparished area of King’s Lynn 
 

Policy 

description 

Provision and upkeep of bus shelters in the unparished area of BCKLWN 

Responsible 

Officer  

Matthew Henry 

Assistant Director, Property & Projects 
   

Version 

number 

Date formally 

approved 

Reason for 

update 

Author Review date 

1  1st Draft Peter Gray 3 years from 

approval 

2  2nd Draft Vanessa Dunmall 3 years from 

approval 

     

     

 

24



08/01/2020 

 

 

KING’S LYNN AREA CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

 

 
19 September 2019 

 

• Invitation to CCG re: healthcare provision in King’s Lynn – confirmed attendance 

• Policing in King’s Lynn – 6 monthly update 

• Special Expenses topic: Public Open Space, Play Areas and Allotments 

• Special Expenses topic:  Community Centres and Pavilions  

• Special Expenses Monitoring Report 
 

31 October 2019 
 

• Parish Partnership Scheme 

• Capital Schemes 

• 2020/2021 King’s Lynn Special Expenses 

• Update on the proposals for the Corn Exchange 

• Update on Future High Streets Fund - Exempt 

• Update on Boal Quay - Exempt 
 

 
Date to be agreed – 18 November 2019 
 

• Special Meeting to look at the King’s Lynn Transport Study 
 
 

16 January 2020 
 

• Governance Arrangements – Cllrs Devereux, Moriarty & T Huggins will attend 

• Special Expenses Monitoring Report 

• Bus Shelter Policy for the unparished area of King’s Lynn 
 

 
 

25

A
genda Item

 11



08/01/2020 

 
19 March 2020 

 

• Policing in King’s Lynn – 6 monthly update 

• Programme of Events 

• Update on King’s Lynn Ferry 

• Flytipping 

• Update on the Railway Service 
 

  
 
Potential future items to be programmed: 
 

• Invite representative from the Conservancy Board  

• Update on the Bus Service 

• Dr Paul Richards – Heritage Pro
[...]
parished area of King's Lynn
	Bus Shelter Installation  Maintenance Policy for unparished area of Kings Lynn v2

	11 Committee's Work Programme and Cabinet's Forward Decision List
	ForwardDecisions 040220




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

KING'S LYNN AREA CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the King's Lynn Area Consultative Committee 
held on Thursday, 16th January, 2020 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A Tyler (Chair)  
Councillors Miss L Bambridge, F Bone, J Collop, S Collop, A Dickinson, 
G Howman, C Hudson, B Jones, A Kemp, J Lowe, J Rust, A Tyler and 

M Wilkinson 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Councillor Richard Blunt. 
 
The Chair welcomed John Greenhalgh to the meeting, who was the 
new Management Team representative replacing Stuart Ashworth. 
 
The Chair asked for the Committee’s thanks to be passed onto Stuart 
for all his support he gave to the Committee over the years. 
 

2   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

5   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There were no Members present pursuant to Standing Order 34. 
 

6   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was no Chair’s correspondence to report. 
 

7   BUS SHELTER POLICY FOR THE UNPARISHED AREA OF KING'S 
LYNN  



 
2 

 

 

 

The Chair welcomed Vanessa Dunmall and Peter Gray to the meeting 
to present the bus shelter policy and for the unparished area of King’s 
Lynn. 
 
Vanessa gave Councillor Richard Blunt’s apologies for the meeting.  
Councillor Blunt was supportive of the document and policy and 
welcomed comments from the Committee.  He would meet with officers 
following the meeting to take into account the comments made by the 
Committee, prior to it being considered by Cabinet. 
 
The Committee considered the report and draft policy and made the 
following comments: 
 
Councillor Kemp made reference to a particular bus shelter at West 
Lynn where its ownership was unknown.   Councillor Kemp suggested 
that the Borough Council should take on its ownership.   
 
It was also suggested that an environmental an environmental section 
could be added into the policy. 
 
It was agreed that options should be explored on how to establish 
whether there were other ‘unknown’ bus shelters in the unparished 
area and also establish the process for taking ownership of existing 
shelters that are of unknown ownership. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Mrs Collop, it was agreed to 
send the Committee a list of the bus shelters within the King’s Lynn 
area.   
 
With regards to the transfer of bus shelters to South Wootton Parish 
Council, it was explained that this was in the process of taking place. 
 
Reference was made to a bus shelter on the hospital site, and it was 
explained that it was owned by a bus company and had not been 
included on the list of Borough Council owned bus shelters.  It was 
suggested that the bus shelter should stay with the hospital as it was 
within their site. 
 
Officers explained that a bus shelter could only be erected where there 
was an existing bus stop. 
 
Councillor Bambridge made reference to bus shelters in Holland which 
had green roofs.  It was explained that although this could be a good 
idea in principle, it would add to the installation and maintenance costs.  
The result of that could be fed into the new environmental section of 
the policy. 
 



 
3 

 

 

Councillor Howman referred to new installations of bus shelters and 
asked if someone oversaw this process, as he knew of one which had 
been put in the wrong way round. 
 
Councillor Kemp explained that bus shelters were a key part of the 
public transport network and would like them to be mentioned in the KL 
Transport Study.  
 
Officers agreed to carry out some more work and feedback to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked Vanessa and Peter for attending the meeting. 
 
AGREED: That additional work be carried out on the policy and 
presented back to the Committee for comments prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

8   SPECIAL EXPENSES MONITORING REPORT - TO FOLLOW  
 

The Assistant Director apologised for the short notice in publishing the 
report. 
 
Councillor Dickinson suggested that it would be helpful for the 
Committee for an expanded list of 1.4 in the report. 
 
With regards to the £1,000 marketing budget which had been set aside 
as detailed in Section 2 of the report, he suggested that the money 
could be spent on the play area in the Friars and Forward Day Centre. 
 
Councillor Hudson stated that she would be interested to know more 
about the spending of nearly £340,000 on open spaces. 
 
Councillor Kemp also queried the number and location of closed 
churchyards.  The Assistant Director explained that this information 
could be obtained, and if the Committee had any specific queries to 
email him. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted, and a further report containing 
more detailed information be presented to the meeting. 
 

9   GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE COUNCIL  
 

The Chair welcomed Councillors Devereux and Moriarty and Terry 
Huggins to the meeting.   
 
Councillor Devereux introduced the item and explained the work which 
had been carried out so far.  A Task Group had been set up to look at 
the Governance arrangements which lead to a workshop in November, 
organised by Terry Huggins, for all Councillors.   
 



 
4 

 

 

The Committee made the following comments: 
 
Councillor Kemp stated that she would like to see KLACC with its own 
budget to enable the Committee to be more proactive.  The Committee 
was supposed to function as a Parish Council for King’s Lynn but 
doesn’t have a budget.  The status of the Committee needed to be 
upgraded. 
 
Councillor John Collop responded that it had been a problem that the 
Committee was just a Consultative Committee.  The Committee always 
had to request funding from Cabinet as it did not have its own budget.  
It was frustrating that the Committee could not spend its own money. 
 
Cllr Howman felt that the Committee’s Terms of Reference needed to 
be revised, and should be given the same power as a Parish Council.  
The Committee needed to be reviewed, modernised and restructured. 
 
Councillor Kemp suggested that the Committee needed to be forward 
thinking and agreed that the structure did need improving.  The area 
would be benefit if the Committee had a capital budget, for example 
health infrastructure.  She made reference to the Millennium 
Agreement at NORA. 
 
Councillor Jo Rust understood the issues that had been raised relating 
to KLACC, but understood that this was governance arrangements 
overall and was wider than just this Committee.  She added that there 
was no longer an overwhelming majority and now was the opportunity 
to consider alternative governance arrangements. 
 
Terry Huggins asked the Committee to outline the reasons why they 
considered that things were not working. 
 
Councillor Howman added that there was not an adequate 
representation on Cabinet and considered that a Councillor from King’s 
Lynn should be on it.  KLACC was supposed to represent people but 
had no delegated powers or budget. 
 
Councillor Bone stated that he wanted to help people in his ward.  With 
a Committee system he felt that it would be more individual that party 
driven.  There was now more debate at full Council meetings. 
 
Councillor Jones explained that he was a new member in May, and did 
not know how the two systems would work.  He considered that 
Cabinet should have a more proportionate representation. 
 
Terry Huggins explained that the change to a Committee system would 
have a big impact.  Some local authorities had reintroduced a 
Committee system but this was different from a traditional committee 
system. 
 



 
5 

 

 

The Chair added that some frustrations he was aware of related to 
matters from full Council being referred to Cabinet rather than debated 
at full Council. 
Councillor Mrs Wilkinson reminded the Committee that when Labour 
was in control and a Committee system was used previously, there 
were opposition Chairs.  She considered that there should be more 
workable arrangements. 
 
Terry Huggins explained that nothing had been decided, work to date 
had focused on what needed to be fixed.  He added that there was no 
single model and it was about designing what worked best for this 
Council.    
 
The Chair added that the Mayor was normally decided by the ruling 
group.  Many people felt that it should be decided on the length of 
service.  Another issue related to outside bodies and the fact that 
people should be appointed on expertise and not what political party 
they were from. 
 
Councillor Moriarty explained it was in 2002 when Labour brought in 
the Cabinet system. 
 
Councillor Hudson considered that equal representation was needed 
from different groups.  All decisions should go to full Council.  Minutes 
from meetings needed to be more detailed and that she did not have 
enough time to go to all the Panel meetings. 
 
Councillor Moriarty explained that in last few years, Council made the 
decision to change the way of taking minutes.  Recording of meetings 
was being considered and could come forward. 
 
Councillor Howman considered that the Corporate Performance Panel 
was a toothless entity.  The previous Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was 
chaired by the opposition and worked well.  There needed to be 
effective scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Kemp explained that she served under a Committee system 
at County and it was fairer and included a greater mix of people.  She 
welcomed audio recording and live streaming of meetings. 
 
Councillor Tyler asked whether a local political party had to follow a 
national party. 
 
Councillor Bambridge referred to the last set of E&C minutes and 
added that people did get comments recorded.  The onus was on 
Councillors to look at agendas and go along to meetings.  Councillors 
could ask for something to be recorded, if they wished. 
 
Terry Huggins thanked the Committee for their comments.  He invited 
the Committee to send an email with further points and encouraged 



 
6 

 

 

Members to explain why something was not working and offer a 
solution. 
 
Councillor Moriarty suggested that the Committee looked at minutes 
from the Task Group published on mod.gov for background and 
context. 
 
Councillor Devereux thanked the Committee for their comments. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillors Devereux, Moriarty and Terry Huggins 
for attending the meeting. 
 

10   COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET'S FORWARD 
DECISION LIST  
 

The Chair reminded the Committee that they could forward any ideas 
for potential work programme items to him, the Vice-Chair and 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Councillor Kemp asked whether an item on Tackling Rogue Landlords 
in King’s Lynn could be a future agenda item.  The Assistant Director 
advised that this now fell within his remit and he would arrange for the 
Committee to receive a presentation. 
 

11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Thursday 19 
March 2020 at 6pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.53 pm 
 

 


